

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S270326

FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS
OF SAN DIEGO,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of California
Third District
No. C089555

Superior Court of California
Sacramento County
No.
34201880002953CUWMGDS
The Hon. Steven M. Gevercer

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

George E. Murphy
(SBN 91806)
Murphy, Campbell, Alliston &
Quinn
8801 Folsom Blvd, Suite 230
Sacramento, CA 95826

Douglas S. Cumming
(SBN 88580)
Douglas Cumming Medical
Law
1641 Stone Canyon Drive,
Roseville, CA 95661

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
Family Health Centers of San Diego

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	4
I. IN ITS ANSWER, THE DEPARTMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE SPECIFIC BASIS FOR THE APPELLATE COURT’S PUBLISHED DECISION IS ERRONEOUS.....	4
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S NEW ARGUMENT, CONFLATING ALLOWABILITY OF COSTS AND RECEIPT OF GRANTS, IS A RED HERRING.....	5
III. THIS CASE MEETS AND EXCEEDS THE THRESHOLD FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW BY THIS HONORABLE COURT.	7
IV. CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
PROOF OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Battle Creek Health Sys. v. Leavitt</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 401	4
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 617 F.3d 490	4
Court Rules:	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500	8
Other:	
Provider Reimbursement Manual, § 2136.2	4, 6
